
  

ENROLLED SENATE 

RESOLUTION NO. 74 By:  Fisher, Brown, Cain, Campbell, Capps, 

Dickerson, Douglass, Dunlap, Easley, Fair, Ford, Gustafson, Haney, 

Harrison, Helton, Hendrick, Henry, Herbert, Hobson, Horner, Kerr, 

Laughlin, Leftwich, Littlefield, Long, Maddox, Martin, Mickle, 

Milacek, Monson, Morgan, Muegge, Price, Rabon, Roberts, Robinson, 

Rozell, Shurden, Smith, Snyder, Stipe, Taylor, Weedn, Wilcoxson, 

Wilkerson, Williams, Williamson and Wright 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A Resolution congratulating the Sapulpa Lady Chiefs 

basketball team; welcoming them to the state capitol; and 

directing distribution.  

 

 

 

 

 

WHEREAS, the Sapulpa Lady Chiefs basketball team can boast a 

3.932 grade point average; and 

WHEREAS, for the last two years the Sapulpa Lady Chiefs 

basketball team was selected as the state's Academic All-State Team 

by the Oklahoma Secondary Schools Activity Association, surpassing 

the top 32 schools in Class 6-A; and 

WHEREAS, the Sapulpa Lady Chiefs basketball team was conference 

champions for the past three years and state runners-up in the last 

two years; and 

WHEREAS, the Sapulpa Lady Chiefs basketball team won the Alamo 

Shootout in San Antonio, Texas, during Christmas 1997, defeating the 

top teams from throughout the nation; and 

WHEREAS, Kara Faulk and Mandy Nightingale were selected as two 

of the Fabulous Five top girl basketball players in the state by the 

"Tulsa World", and 

WHEREAS, the Sapulpa Lady Chiefs basketball team won the 1998 

Oklahoma 6A Girls Basketball State Championship; and 

WHEREAS, Coach Tina Thomas was selected as Coach of the Year by 

the "Tulsa World", 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE 2ND SESSION 

OF THE 46TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE: 

THAT the Oklahoma State Senate congratulates the Sapulpa Lady 

Chiefs basketball team. 

THAT the Oklahoma State Senate welcomes the Sapulpa Lady Chiefs 

basketball team to the Oklahoma State Capitol. 

THAT a copy of this resolution be distributed to Coach Tina 

Thomas. 

Adopted by the Senate the 6th day of May, 1998. 

 

 

 

President of the Senate 

 

 


